follicles [15]. However, a relationship between granulosa cell
number (nG) and follicle radius has been determined in
humans by Redding et al. [15] as

nG = a

1 + be2crF
, (7)

where a, b, and c are constants. The antrum radius, rA, is then
calculated using

Follicle wall volume = nGvG
1− αG

= 4πr3
F

3
− 4πr3

A

3
, (8)

where vG is the volume of a granulosa cell. The volume
fraction of extracellular material in the follicle wall of a
bovine follicle, αG, is not well determined. A value of αG =
0.3 is thought to be typical of volume fractions in the
follicle wall of mammalian follicles [14, 15] and is used
in previous studies of O2 transport in the antral follicle.
However, as discussed in those studies, accurate experimental
determination of this volume fraction would benefit models

4 Computational and Mathematical Methods in Medicine

Table 1: Nominal model parameters and sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity analysis is carried out by considering the nominal parameter
values as the baseline (with the COC centrally located within the follicle) and calculating the change in the mean O2 concentration at the
COC boundary (rC) for a 10% increase or decrease in each parameter from the baseline.

Parameter Value Reference +10% −10%

αG 0.3 (no units) [14, 15] −1.5% +1.4%

CP 0.128 (mol m−3) [14] +41% −41%

DA 2.5 × 10−9 (m2 s−1) [28] +25% −30%

DG 2.5 × 10−9 (m2 s−1) [28] +3.1% −3.7%

hP 0.1 (m s−1) Variable (see text) See discussion See discussion

qG 0.0363 (mol m−3 s−1) [14] −3.1% +3.1%

qCOC 1.62 × 10−6 (mol m−2 s−1)
From [44], units converted

using rC
−28% +28%

rF 1 × 10−3 (m) See text +1.9% −4.5%

rC 160 × 10−6 (m) [45] +30% −37%

vG 1.14 × 10−15 (m3) [15] −6.9% +6.2%

a 43.1 × 106 [15] −6.9% +6.2%

b 281.6 [15] +5.6% −7.6%

c −387.3 [15] −5.4% +4.6%

of this type. The magnitude of the parameter hp is unknown
and so a range of values for this parameter was considered;
model solutions were insensitive to hp for hP > 0.01 m/s.

In the special case that the COC lies at the centre of
the follicle the model described by (3)–(6) is analytically
solvable. Although this is an unlikely physical scenario,
especially in large follicles, it provides validation of numerical
solution procedures. Also, as will be discussed in Section 3 of
this study, it provides a “worst case” solution where predicted
O2 concentrations reaching the COC are lowest. The model